

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

No. 24-1243

THE SATANIC TEMPLE

Plaintiff-Appellant

Appeal from the United States  
District Court for Idaho

v.

RAUL LABRADOR et al

Defendants-Appellees

No. 1:22-cv-00411-DCN

David C. Nye, *Judge*

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Facts ..... 2

    B. Procedural History ..... 8

        1. The District Court Ruled the Idaho Abortion Bans are Constitutional Under *Dobbs*. ..... 13

        2. The District Court Ruled Women Who Engage in Protected Sex Consent to Being Pregnant. .... 13

        3. The District Court Dismissed the Takings Claim on the Grounds a Uterus is Not Property Protected by the Takings Clause..... 14

        4. The District Court Dismissed the Involuntary Servitude Claim on the Grounds Consensual Sex is Constructive Consent to Pregnancy. .... 16

        5. The District Court Dismissed the Equal Protection Claim..... 17

        6. The District Court Held TST Does Not Have Standing as an Abortion Provider on the Grounds the Causal Chain for Injury is Too Weak and Potential Redress Too Attenuated. .... 18

        7. The District Court Held TST Does Not Have Standing as a Religious Organization on the Grounds Spending Money in New Mexico on the Clinic is Not an Injury for Purposes of Standing..... 19

        8. The District Court Held TST Does Not Have Standing as An Association on the Grounds TST Has Not Identified Any TST Member Injured by the Idaho Abortion Bans..... 20

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
V. ARGUMENT.....	24
A. The District Court’s Decision is Reviewed <i>De Novo</i> .....	24
B. <i>Dobbs</i> Does Not Apply to Events That Occur Prior to a Woman’s Decision to Get an Abortion.....	24
C. Involuntarily Pregnant Women Do Not Consent to Being Pregnant.....	28
1. The Complaint Alleges Involuntarily Pregnant Women Do Not Consent to Being Pregnant.....	28
2. The District Court’s Consequence of Sex Ruling is Constructive Consent to Pregnancy.....	31
3. Women Cannot Constructively Consent to Being Pregnant.....	32
4. The Risk of Pregnancy is Not Consent to Being Pregnant.....	34
D. The Costs of the Idaho Abortion Bans Should Be Borne by the State. ....	34
E. The District Court Erred By Ruling the Power to Exclude or Remove a Zygote from a Uterus is Not a Property Interest Protected by the Takings Clause.....	35
1. The Property Protected by the Takings Clause is the Power to Exclude or Remove any Third Party from the Use or Occupancy of a Uterus. ....	38
2. “Existing Rules and Understandings” Must Include Gestational Surrogacy. ....	40
3. Common Law and Natural Law Recognize Human Beings Have a Property Interest in Their Own Bodies. ....	45

F. The District Court Erred by Dismissing the Involuntary Servitude Claim.....	47
1. Engaging in Protected Sex is Not Consent to Being Pregnant.....	47
2. Involuntarily Pregnant Women Do Not Have the Opportunity to Opt Out of the Idaho Abortion Bans. ....	49
G. The District Court Erred by Dismissing the Equal Protection Claim.....	51
1. The Idaho Abortion Bans Infringe Upon Protected Sex, a Fundamental Liberty Interest. ....	51
2. The Idaho Abortion Bans Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Achieve Their Purpose. ....	52
H. TST Has Standing Because it Commits a Crime if it Provides a Medical Abortion to an Idaho Member. ....	53
I. TST Has Standing as a Religious Organization Because TST Has Suffered Both a Non-Monetary Frustration of its Mission and a Diversion of Resources.....	60
J. TST Has Standing as an Association to Represent its Members Who Are or Will Become Involuntarily Pregnant Women.....	63
1. TST Members Do Not Have to Be Identified by Name.....	63
2. TST Proved There Are Dozens of Involuntarily Pregnant Women Injured by the Idaho Abortion Bans. ....	64
3. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Dr. J.D.’s Opinion Without a <i>Daubert</i> Hearing. ....	69
VI. CONCLUSION .....	72
VII. Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit,.....	74

Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements.....	74
VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	75

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 787 F.2d 1349 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 296 Mont. 361 (1999), .....	46
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2023).....	56
<i>Butler v. Perry</i> , 240 U.S. 328 (1916) .....	48
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	38, 39
<i>Chambers v. Omaha Girls Club</i> , 629 F. Supp. 925 (D. Neb. 1986) aff'd. 834 F.2d 697 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	70
<i>City of Pomona v. SQM North America Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 1036 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	71
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	passim
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. __, 142 S. Ct. 2288 (2022) .....	passim
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) .....	53, 54, 56
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 142 Idaho 202 (2005).....	50
<i>Does I through XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	64
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	60
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	32, 33
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	32

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U. S. 304 (1987).....	35
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	38
<i>Hudspeth v. C.I.R.</i> , 914 F.2d 1207 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	71
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	54
<i>June Med. Servs., L.L.C. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	59
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013), cert. den. __U.S.__ S.Ct. 2903 (2014).....	134 70
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	19, 61
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	32
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	52
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	38, 40
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	37
<i>Lucero v. Donovan</i> , 354 F.2d 16 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	19
<i>Marty v. State</i> , 117 Idaho 133 (1990) .....	46
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	24, 55, 56

McCormack v. Hiedeman, 900 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013), <u>aff'd</u> <u>sub nom</u> , McCormack v. Herzog, 788 F.3d 1017 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2015) .....	58
<i>Motor Vehicle Accident Indemnification Corp. v. Continental National American Group Co.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 260 (1974) .....	30
<i>Nat'l Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).... .....	63, 66, 67
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F3d 849 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Nelsen v. Nelsen</i> , 508 P.3d 301 (Idaho 2022).....	47
<i>Niam v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 652 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	72
<i>Nielsen v. Thornell</i> , No. 22-15302 (9th Cir. May 21, 2024).....	62
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..	42, 43
<i>Pinkert v. Schwab Charitable Fund</i> , 48 F.4th 1051 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2022).....	65
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	54, 56, 58
<i>Project 80'S, Inc. v. City of Pocatello</i> , 942 F.2d 635 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	64
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	52
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Orange Cnty. Transp. Auth.</i> , 96 F.4th 1099 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.).....	36, 39
<i>Sabra v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 44 F.4th 867 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	62
<i>San Diego Gas Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....	35



<i>Satanic Temple, Inc. v. Rokita</i> , 2023 WL 7016211 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 25, 2023) .....	69
<i>Shackleford v. U.S.</i> , 262 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001). .....	47
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	33, 48
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	65, 66
<i>Smayda v. United States</i> , 352 F.2d 251 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1966) .....	32
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	67
<i>Taniguchi v. Schultz</i> , 303 F.3d 950 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) .....	57
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , 598 U.S. 631 (2022) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Corona-Chavez</i> , 328 F.3d 974 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>U.S. v. Daniels</i> , 902 F.2d 1238 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>U.S. v. Feekes</i> , 879 F.2d 1562 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>U.S. v. General Motors Corporation</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	35
<i>U.S. v. Jones</i> , 24 F.3d 1177 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	70
<i>U.S. v. Smithers</i> , 212 F.3d 306 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	69
<i>U.S. v. Van Poyck</i> , 77 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Union Pacific Railway Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891) .....	46
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	42
<i>United States v. Garber</i> , 607 F.2d 92 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	41

*United States v. Hall*, 165 F.3d 1095 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir.), *cert. denied*, 119 S.Ct. 2381 (1999)..... 64

*United States v. Kozminski*, 487 U.S. 931 (1988)..... 48

*United States v. Rahimi*, No. 22-915 (June 21, 2024).....44

*United States v. Shackney*, 333 F.2d 475 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1964)..... 48

*United States v. Wilgus*, 638 F.3d 1274 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011 ..... 53

*Usher v. City of Los Angeles*, 828 F.2d 556 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ..... 28

*Walker v. Beard*, 789 F.3d 1125 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) ..... 53

*Walker v. Soo Line Railroad*, 208 F.3d 581 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000),..... 64

*Walls v. Cent. Contra Costa Transit Auth.*, 653 F.3d 963 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ..... 33

*Watson v. Graves*, 909 F.2d 1549 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 48

*Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton*, 978 F.3d 896 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020)..... 70

*Williams v. Standard Oil Co.*, 278 U.S. 235 (1929) ..... 33

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1441 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 8

Idaho Code § 18-604(1)..... 7

Idaho Code §§ 18-604(5) .....	6
Idaho Code § 18-605(1).....	6, 56
Idaho Code § 18-605(3).....	57
Idaho Code § 18-606(2).....	7
Idaho Code § 18-622 .....	6
Idaho Code § 18-622(2) .....	passim
Idaho Code § 18-622(3).....	7
Idaho Code §18-8801(1).....	7
Idaho Code § 18-8802(1).....	4, 6
Idaho Code § 18-8802(8).....	6, 7
Idaho Code § 18-8804(1).....	passim
Idaho Code § 39-3404 .....	46
Idaho Code § 39-8201 et seq.....	49
Idaho Code § 73-401 et seq.....	11

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bridget J. Crawford, Taxation, Pregnancy, and Privacy, 16 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 327 (2010) .....	41
Herbert Becker, Subdividing the Air - A New Method of Acquiring Air Rights, 6 Chi.-Kent Rev. 6 (1927). .....	43

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) .....	11
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 15(a)(1)(B) .....	8

## **TREATISES**

John Locke in Two Treatises of Government, Bk. II, § 87 (Gryphon special ed. 1994) (1698).....	46
---	----

## **CONSTITUTION**

Due Process Clause.....	passim
Equal Protection Clause.....	passim
Involuntary Servitude Clause.....	passim
Takings Clause.....	passim
